

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
WYNWOOD DIVISION**

THEODORE McNALLY,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	CIVIL ACTION FILE
	:	NO. 10-X441-CIV-R
v.	:	
	:	
HOSTRAM, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**PLAINTIFF’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION
TO QUASH SUBPOENA AND FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER
AND PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S
MOTION FOR EXPEDITED DISCOVERY AND
SUMMARY JUDGMENT SCHEDULE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

INDEX OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION vii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED viii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY 5

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO QUASH AND ISSUE A PROTECTIVE ORDER BARRING DISCOVERY OF PLAINTIFF’S PERSONNEL FILE FROM CHARLESTON INDUSTRIES BECAUSE THE AFTER-ACQUIRED EVIDENCE DEFENSE IS NOT A SUFFICIENT BASIS TO INITIATE DISCOVERY AND IS NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS CASE.....5

A. Defendant lacks sufficient basis to initiate discovery on Charleston Industries because the after-acquired evidence defense cannot be used to initiate discovery and Defendant has less intrusive means available to it for its mitigation defense 6

1. **Defendant’s Search for Information Supporting the After-Acquired Evidence Defense Cannot be used to Initiate Discovery** 7

2. **The Subpoena Should be Quashed and A Protective Order Granted Because There Exists Other, Less Intrusive, Alternative Means to Obtain Relevant Evidence to Defendant’s Defense.....9**

B. The After-Acquired Evidence Defense is Not Appropriate Where Defendant Seeks to Reduce the Amount of Damages Due to Post-Termination Misconduct 9

1.	The application of after-acquired evidence to post-termination misconduct cannot be squared with <u>McKennon</u> because the doctrine contemplates actions during employment	10
2.	It is too speculative to apply the after-acquired evidence defense to post-termination misconduct	12
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR EXPEDIATED DISCOVERY AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT SCHEDULE BECAUSE DEFENDANT FAILS TO ESTABLISH GOOD CAUSE THAT IT HAS A NEED FOR PLAINTIFF’S EMPLOYMENT RECORDS WHEN PLAINTIFF ENGAGED IN ACTIVITY PROTECTED BY THE AGE DISCRIMINATION ACT OF 1967	13
A.	<u>Plaintiff’s Action in Taking the Handwritten Notes of Defendant’s Supervisor After They Were Abandoned In A Wastebasket Is Protected Activity Because They Were Innocently Acquired And Were Not Misused.</u>	16
B.	<u>Plaintiff’s Dissemination of Information Relating to Defendant’s Unlawful Age Discrimination is Reasonable Because The Handwritten Notes Are Not Confidential and They Are Extremely Relevant to the Age Discrimination Litigation</u>	19
1.	Defendant’s Supervisor’s Handwritten Notes Are Not Confidential.....	21
2.	An Inference May Be Drawn From The Handwritten Notes That Employees Are Being Singled Out Using Their “Years of Service” As Unlawful Criteria	22
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	24

INDEX OF CITATIONS

Cases:

<u>Barrington v. Mortg. IT, Inc.,</u> No. 07-61304-CIV, 2007 WL 4370647 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	6
<u>Carr v. Woodbury Co. juv. Det. Ctr.,</u> 905 F. Supp. 619 (N.D. Iowa 1995).....	12
<u>Centrifungal Acquisition Corp. v. Moon,</u> No. 09-C-327, 2009 WL 1249294 (E.D. Wis. 2009)	14
<u>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Westrope,</u> 730 F.2d 729 (11th Cir. 1984)	14
<u>Entm't Tech. Corp. v. Walt Disney Imagineering,</u> No. CIV.A. 03-3546, 2003 WL 22519440 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	15
<u>Graham v. Casey's Gen. Stores,</u> 206 F.R.D. 251 (S.D. Ind. 2002)	8
<u>In Re Fannie Mae Derivative Litig.,</u> 227 F.R.D. 142 (D.D.C. 2005)	14
<u>Johnson v. Univ. of Cincinnati,</u> 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2000)	19
<u>Kempcke v. Monsanto Co.,</u> 132 F.3d 442 (8th Cir. 1998)	17, 18
<u>Liles v. Stuart Weisman, LLC,</u> No. 09-61448-CIV, 2010 WL 1839229 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	5
<u>Maxwell v. Health Ctr. Of Lake City, Inc.,</u> No. 3:05-CV-1056-J-32MCR, 2006 WL 1627020 (M.D. Fla. 2006)	7

<u>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g. Co.,</u> 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	passim
<u>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. O'Conner,</u> 194 F.R.D. 618 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	15
<u>Nesseltotte v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.,</u> No. 06-01390, 2007 WL 3147038 (W.D. Pa. 2007)	11,12
<u>Niswander v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.,</u> 529 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2008)	19,20
<u>Notaro v. Koch,</u> 95 F.R.D. 403 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	14
<u>O'Day v. McDonnell Douglas Helicopter Co.,</u> 79 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17,18
<u>Pace v. S. R. R. Sys.,</u> 701 F.2d 1383 (11th Cir. 1983)	22,23
<u>Perry v. Best Lock Corp.,</u> No. IP 98-C-0936-H/G, 1999 WL 33494858 (S.D. Ind. 1999)	8
<u>Platinum Mfg. Int'l., Inc. v. Uninet Imaging, Inc.,</u> No. 8:08-cv-310-T-27MAP, 2008 WL 927558 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	15
<u>Premer v. Corestaff,</u> 232 F.R.D. 692 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	7,8
<u>Proudfoot Consulting Co. v. Gordon,</u> 576 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2009)	21
<u>Ryder v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,</u> 879 F. Supp. 534 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....	10,11
<u>Sigmon v. Parker Chapin Flattau & Klimpl,</u> 901 F. Supp. 667 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	11

<u>Tex. Dept. of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine,</u> 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	22
<u>Transamerica Computer Co. v. Int’l. Bus. Mach. Corp.,</u> 573 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1978)	14
<u>UnitedHealth Group Inc. v. Dowdy,</u> No. 8:06-CV-2111-T-23EAJ, 2007 WL 3202473 (M.D. Fla. 2007)	14,15
<u>U.S. v. Benavidez,</u> 558 F.2d 308 (5th Cir. 1977)	14
<u>Watkins v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> No. C-1-03-033, 2005 WL 3448036 (S.D. Ohio 2005).....	18
<u>Wentz v. Maryland Cas. Co.,</u> 869 F.2d 1153 (8th Cir. 1989)	16
 <u>Statutes:</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 621	vii
29 U.S.C. § 623(d)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	viii
28 U.S.C §1391(b)(2)	vii
Fla. Stat. § 688.002(4)(a) (1987)	21
 <u>Rules:</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	5,6,9,13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	6

References:

Black's Law Dictionary 318 (8th ed. 2004).....21

Guidance on Investigating, Analyzing Retaliation Claim
EEOC Compl. Man. (BNA) No. 915.003 (EEOC 1998)16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 advisory committee's note13
